

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ALLEN SNYDER,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Louisiana**

—◆—
BRIEF OF PETITIONER

—◆—
STEPHEN B. BRIGHT*
SOUTHERN CENTER FOR
HUMAN RIGHTS
83 Poplar Street, N.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
(404) 688-1202
(404) 688-9440 facsimile

JELPI P. PICOU, JR.
MARCIA WIDDER
CAPITAL APPEALS PROJECT
636 Baronne Street
New Orleans, Louisiana 70113
(504) 529-5955
(504) 558-0378 facsimile

Counsel for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS IN THE LOWER COURTS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Crime	4
B. Pretrial Motions Regarding the Prosecution's Comparisons of This Case to the O. J. Simpson Case	6
C. Jury Selection	9
1. The Questioning and Acceptance of Jeffrey Brooks	10
2. The Strikes of Gregory Scott and Thomas Hawkins	12
3. The Strike of Elaine Scott and the <i>Batson</i> Challenge	13
4. The Strikes of Jeffrey Brooks and Loretta Walker	15
D. The Prosecutor's Comparison of Snyder to O. J. Simpson in Rebuttal Argument at the Penalty Phase	16
E. The Motion for a New Trial	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
F. The Louisiana Supreme Court’s Review on Appeal	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT.....	22
THE PROSECUTION OBTAINED AN ALL-WHITE JURY BY STRIKING AFRICAN AMERICANS ON THE BASIS OF THEIR RACE	22
I. THE PROSECUTION STRUCK ONE HUNDRED PERCENT OF THE AFRICAN AMERICAN PROSPECTIVE JURORS	22
II. THE LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT FAILED TO FOLLOW THIS COURT’S GUIDANCE IN <i>MILLER-EL II</i> IN ASSESSING THE PROSECUTORS’ REASONS FOR THEIR STRIKES.....	25
A. The Prosecution’s Reasons for Striking Jeffrey Brooks Are Not Supported by the Record and Are Belied By Its Questioning and Acceptance of White Jurors	26
B. The Prosecution’s Reasons for Striking Elaine Scott Are Not Supported by the Record and Are Belied by Its Questioning and Acceptance of White Jurors	34
C. The Backstrike of Brooks is Evidence of Discriminatory Intent	38
III. WILLIAMS’ ARGUMENT BASED ON THE O. J. SIMPSON CASE IS INDICATIVE OF HIS DISCRIMINATORY INTENT IN STRIKING BLACK JURORS.....	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. THE LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT ERRED WITH REGARD TO THE DEFERENCE IT GAVE THE TRIAL COURT'S RULINGS.....	45
V. ALL OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE, CONSIDERED TOGETHER IN ACCORDANCE WITH <i>MILLER-EL II</i> , ESTABLISH A <i>BATSON</i> VIOLATION.....	47
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	45
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	25
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beartusk v. State</i> , 6 P.3d 138 (Wyo. 2000)	27
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987)	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Maldonado</i> , 788 N.E.2d 968 (Mass. 2003).....	27
<i>DeFreitas v. State</i> , 701 So. 2d 593 (Fla. App. 1997).....	43
<i>Dorsey v. State</i> , 868 So. 2d 1192 (Fla. 2003)	27
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	48
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992)	48
<i>Hernandez v. Bunge Corp.</i> , 814 So. 2d 783 (La. App. 2002).....	45
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	46
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988)	4
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) (<i>Miller-El</i> <i>I</i>)	23, 25, 47
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005) (<i>Miller-El</i> <i>II</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle</i> <i>School District</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 2738 (2007)	49
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Randall</i> , 671 N.E.2d 60 (Ill. App. 1996).....	49
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	48
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	38
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333 (2006).....	19, 46
<i>Siler v. State</i> , 629 So. 2d 33 (Ala. Crim. App. 1993)	24
<i>State v. Cruz</i> , 857 P.2d 1249 (Ariz. 1993).....	28
<i>State v. Hobley</i> , 752 So. 2d 771 (La. 1999)	28
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 541 So. 2d 818 (La. 1989).....	7
<i>State v. McFadden</i> , 191 S.W.3d 648 (Mo. 2006).....	27
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 554 So. 2d 676 (La. 1989)	8
<i>State v. Snyder</i> , 750 So. 2d 832 (La. 1999) (<i>Snyder I</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Snyder</i> , 874 So. 2d 739 (La. 2004) (<i>Snyder II</i>).....	1, 6, 18
<i>State v. Snyder</i> , 942 So. 2d 484 (La. 2006) (<i>Snyder III</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 669 So. 2d 364 (La. 1996).....	12
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 578 N.W.2d 734 (Minn. 1998).....	43
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965).....	19
<i>Ex parte Travis</i> , 776 So. 2d 874 (Ala. 2000)	25
<i>Watts v. Indiana</i> , 338 U.S. 49 (1949).....	41
<i>Zapata Haynie Corp. v. Arthur</i> , 980 F.2d 287 (5th Cir. 1992).....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
La. C. Crim. P. Art. 795(B)(1).....	12
La. C. Crim. P. Art. 905.4(A)(4).....	6
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)	46
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Edward S. Adams & Christian J. Lane, <i>Constructing a Jury That Is Both Impartial and Representative: Utilizing Cumulative Voting in Jury Selection</i> , 73 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 703 (1998)	48
<i>Best Sellers List</i> , N.Y. Times Book Review, Aug. 4, 1996.....	42
Steve Bogira, <i>Courtroom 302: A Year Behind the Scenes in an American Criminal Court House</i> (2005)	49
Tyler Bridges, <i>The Rise of David Duke</i> (1994).....	3, 4
Vincent Bugliosi, <i>Outrage: The Five Reasons Why O. J. Simpson Got Away with Murder</i> (1996)	42
Christopher A. Darden, <i>In Contempt</i> (1996)	42
Leonard Greene, <i>Racism Is Still the Hot Coal the Nation Refuses to Touch</i> , Boston Herald, Oct. 2, 1995.....	2
Paul Hefner, <i>Races Split over L.A. Police</i> , Times-Picayune, New Orleans, La., Oct. 4, 1995.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Louisiana Secretary of State, <i>Election Results by Parish – Official, Results for Election Date: 11/16/91 Governor</i> , http://www400.sos.louisiana.gov:8090/cgibin/?rqstyp=elcmp&rqsdt=11169110012919 (last visited, Aug. 31, 2007)	3
Louisiana Secretary of State, <i>Election Returns by Parish – Official, Results for Election Date 10/19/91 Governor</i> , http://www400.sos.louisiana.gov:8090/cgibin/?rqstyp=elcmp&rqsdt=10199110012919	3
Louisiana Secretary of State, <i>Election Returns by Parish – Official, Results for Election Date 10/06/90 U.S. Senator</i> , http://www400.sos.louisiana.gov:8090/cgibin/?rqstyp=elcmp&rqsdt=10069014012601	3
Frank Newport & Sylvia Saad, <i>Civil Trial Didn't Alter Public's View of Simpson Case</i> , Gallop Poll Monthly, Feb. 1, 1997	7
Todd D. Peterson, <i>Studying the Impact of Race and Ethnicity in the Federal Courts</i> , 64 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 173 (1996).....	42
Alex Rodriguez, <i>A City's Silence Turns Into Joy and Disbelief</i> , Chicago Sun-Times, Oct. 4, 1995	2
<i>The Simpson Verdict</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 4, 1995.....	42
Sheryl Stolberg, <i>The Simpson Legacy: Just Under the Skin, Will We Ever Get Along?</i> Los Angeles Times, Oct. 10, 1995	42
<i>Top Ten West Bank Stories of 1995</i> , Times-Picayune, New Orleans, La., Dec. 31, 1995	43
Sandra Torry, <i>The Verdict Is In: These Forecasters Didn't Fare Too Well</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 9, 1995	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cynthia Tucker, <i>Acts of Grace and Heroism in 1995</i> , Times-Picayune, New Orleans, La., Jan. 1, 1996	42
U.S. Census (1990), http://factfinder.census.gov/servlet/QTTable?_bm=n&_lang=en&qr_name=DEC_1990_STF1_DP1&ds_name=DEC_1990_STF1_&geo_id=05000US22051 (last visited, August 31, 2007)	10
U.S. Census (2000), http://factfinder.census.gov/servlet/SAFFFacts?geo_id=05000US22051&_state=04000US22&pctxt=cr (last visited, August 31, 2007)	10
Joe Urschel, <i>A Nation More Divided</i> , USA Today, Oct. 9, 1995	7
Bill Walsh, <i>No One Neutral About Harry Lee</i> , Times-Picayune, New Orleans, March 20, 1994	43
Leonard Zeskind, Op-Ed, <i>For Duke, Just a Start?</i> N.Y. Times, op. ed., Oct. 9, 1990	3
